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get information as to who are the agricultural scitIDtists In that clJuntry who ha vc been recognised by the country as a whole who have been given surh award~?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As the han. Member pointed out Dr.
Swaminathan has been awarded one of the "ery distinguished awards from our GO',ernment of India scheme. A Member of the Rajya Sabha, Dr.
Ramiah who is one of our colleagues, has been given the award. There are a number of other scientists who have been given the award. Every year we do get suggestions fro;n the scientific in·otitutions. I do appreciate the hon. Member's anxiety and I may inform that we are trying to recognise and we give the necessary distinction in the public life, and it would be cur endeavour to do it.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB :J. SHINDE:
1 can Indicate those subjects: Genetics and Plant breeding Dr. Hukum Chand Bansal; Agronomy, ,Or. Biswanath

Mittra: Plant Bacteriology, Dr. Y. P.
Rao; Agricultural Engi!leer.n~. Dr.
Pyara Mohan Singh.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
mentioned for awards not for Ph. d.

AbsorptiOn of employees 01 Cbowgule Steamships Limited by Mocbal Liaes

'412. PROF. MADHU DA.l'IDAVATE
Will the Minister of SHIPPING ANU TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees of the Chowgule Steamship Limited connected with the Konkan Steamer Service have been absorbed by the 'Moghul Lines' after the ta.k~ver of the service; and

(b) if so, what is the number o~

such employees and whether they will 'be giver. all the benefits of continued service?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMLAPATI
TRIPATHl): (a) and (b). 37 Floating Staff Officers and Petty OfIIcers. and 57 Shore Std fonnerly employed by Mis. Chowgule Steamships Ltd., have been re-employed by Mis. Moghul Line Ltd., on the takiIIg over of the Konkan Passenger ServiCE>. Mis.
Chowgule Steamships Ltd., have agreed that the Employee., Provident Fund Contributions as well as tbe amount Of gratuity (on termination of their employment with Mis. Chowgule Steamships Ltd.,) would be deposited with the Moghul Line Limited for paYment to theSe employees on their retirement from Mis. Moghul Line Limited in due course.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In the first part of his rept,. the hall.
Minister has said that 37 floating staff officell's and 57 shore siaf'r forn1erly employed by Messrs. Chowgule Steamships Limited will now be re-cmployed by Messrs. Mogul Lines Ltd.. I would specifically like to know from him the number of floating staff including petty officers and shore stall iormely employed by them that is, before the take-over and from among them. how many are still left without employment.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In the second part of his reply, he has

.said that the provident funds contribu·
· iions as well as the gratuity of the
· former employees Of Messrs. Chowgule Bteamships Ltd., would be deposited
· with the Mogul Lines Ltd., for payment to theSe employees on their retirement from Messrs. Mogul Lines Limited in due course. This assurance is welcome. But in addition to thiS, since the question refers to all the

· benefits of continued service. I would
-like to know from the hon. Vinister whether the facilities like increments and promotions will be awarded to all these employees taken over by the Mogul Lines Limited. treating their serviCe as continued service.
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It is all accepted by the Mogul
.Lines Ltd.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
have speCifically asked about increments and promotions. I take it that

. they will alIo be accepted.

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRlPATHI 1
_thiDk so.

PROF. MADHU DAl'DAVATE
There is no question of tMnking. I would like to know exactly wh~t the posi tion is.
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SHRI S. B. GIRl: May I know wh ....
ther the people who have l:een taken over by the Mogul Lines Limited will continue- to get the service bEnefit from the date of appointme:1t in their private company and also whether they are entitled to 'Jonus. anrl whether the benefit of bonus will also be given to them?

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI:
They will be getting all the benefits of their continued service.

MR. SPEAKER: His question w!ll' very specific about bor.u~.

SHRI KAMLAPA":'I TRlPAT:IJ:
think iDcludin,g bonus. th~y will be getting it. That is ~ow the an unge-
ment has been made.
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SHRI S. L. PEJE: The hon. Minister has just now stated that th.., stall formerly employed by Messrs. Chowgule Steamships Limited have .IOW been re-employed by Messrs. Mogul Lines Limited. Am I to unt1erstand that before their re-employment there was break. in service and if so. may I know whether that break in service has been condoned hy Government?

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI:
have no information that there was any break in service. I think the service contintles.

